

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LEINANI DESLANDES, on Behalf of
Herself and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Case No. 17-cv-04857

Judge Jorge L. Alonso
Magistrate Judge M. David Weisman

STEPHANIE TURNER, on Behalf of Herself
and All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

McDONALD'S USA, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil No. 19-cv-05524

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	2
	A. Antitrust Violation Is a Common Question with a Common Answer	2
	B. Antitrust Impact May Be Proved with Common Evidence	8
	C. Damages Can Be Measured on a Classwide Basis	12
	D. Plaintiffs Are Adequate and Have Typical Claims	12
	E. Classwide Adjudication Is Superior.....	15
III.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agnew v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 683 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Am. Airlines v. Christensen</i> , 967 F.2d 410 (10th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	5
<i>Beatrice Foods v. F.T.C.</i> , 540 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1976)	4
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995)	3
<i>Blumenthal v. U.S.</i> , 332 U.S. 539 (1947).....	5
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Brown v. Yellow Transp., Inc.</i> , No. 08 C 5908, 2011 WL 1838741 (N.D. Ill. May 11, 2011)	14
<i>D&M Farms v. Birdsong Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 2:19-cv-463, 2020 WL 7074140 (E.D. Va. Dec. 2, 2020)	10, 11
<i>DeKoven v. Plaza Assocs.</i> , 599 F.3d 578 (7th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>E&G, Inc. v. Am. Hotel Register Co.</i> , No. 17-CV-1011, 2018 WL 1334934 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2018) (Alonso, J.).....	13
<i>Funeral Consumers Alliance, Inc. v. Serv. Corp. Int’l</i> , 695 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Hedlund & Hanley, LLC v. Bd. of Trustees of Comm. Coll. Dist. No. 508</i> , 376 Ill. App. 3d 200 (2007)	7
<i>Hewitt v. Joyce Beverages of Wisconsin, Inc.</i> 721 F.2d 625 (7th Cir. 1983)	6

In re Copper Antitrust Litig.,
436 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2006)13

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig.,
82 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 1979).....8

In re High-Tech Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013)5, 11, 12

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....6

In re Johnson,
760 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2014)14, 15

In re Sulfuric Acid Antitrust Litig.,
703 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2012)3

Interstate Circuit v. U.S.,
306 U.S. 208 (1939).....5

Jones v. City of Chicago,
856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988)5

Kleen Prods. LLC v. Int’l Paper Co.,
831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)8, 12

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997).....13

Kohen v. Pacific Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC,
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)15

Kotteakos v. U.S.,
328 U.S. 750 (1946).....6

La. Firefighters’ Retirement Sys. v. N. Trust Investments, N.A.,
312 F.R.D. 501 (N.D. Ill. 2015) (Alonso, J.)13

Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)3, 5

Madison 92nd St. Assocs., LLC v. Courtyard Mgmt. Corp.,
624 Fed. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2015).....4

Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020)6

Martino v. McDonald’s Sys., Inc.,
81 F.R.D. 81 (N.D. Ill. 1979).....5

MCM Partners, Inc. v. Andrews-Bartlett & Assocs., Inc.,
62 F.3d 967 (7th Cir. 1995)7

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)7

Package Shop, Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.,
Civ. A. No. 83-513, 1984 WL 6618 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 1984)8

Parko v. Shell Oil Co.,
739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014)12

Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.,
572 U.S. 663 (2014).....13

Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.,
606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979)4

Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.,
845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016)7

Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
255 F.R.D. 450 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....14

Randall v. Rolls-Royce Corp.,
637 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)14

Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atlantic Trading Co., Inc.,
381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004)4

Riffey v. Rauner,
910 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2018)12

Rio Grande Royalty Co., Inc. v. Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.,
786 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (S.D. Tex. 2009)7

Rosario v. Livaditis,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)12

Sample v. Aldi, Inc.,
No. 93 C 3094, 1994 WL 48780 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 1994).....15

Sapperstein v. Hager,
188 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 1999)11

Seaman v. Duke Univ.,
2018 WL 671239 (M.D.N.C. Feb. 1, 2018).....12

Sheridan v. Marathon Petroleum Co. LLC,
530 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2008)4

State of Ala. v. Blue Bird Body Co., Inc.,
573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978)4

Staton v. Boeing Co.,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)14

Times-Picayune Publ’g Co. v. U.S.,
345 U.S. 594 (1953).....6

Tinner v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,
308 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2002)13

Toys ‘R’ Us, Inc. v. F.T.C.,
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)6

Turner v. McDonald’s USA, LLC,
No. 19 C 5524, 2020 WL 3044086 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2020).....13

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
577 U.S. 442 (2016).....9

U.S. Info. Sys., Inc. v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers Loc. Union No. 3, AFL-CIO,
313 F. Supp. 2d 213 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....9

U.S. v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....6

U.S. v. Continental Can Co.,
378 U.S. 441 (1964).....4

U.S. v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.,
410 U.S. 526 (1973).....7

Wagner v. Magellan Health Servs., Inc.,
121 F. Supp. 2d 673 (N.D. Ill. 2000)6

Wagner v. Taylor,
836 F.2d 578 (D.C. Cir. 1987)14

Worldwide Basketball & Sports Tours, Inc. v. N.C.A.A.,
388 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2004)4

Other Authorities

REFERENCE MANUAL ON SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE
254 (3rd ed. 2011).....9

Floyd J. Fowler, Jr., SURVEY RESEARCH METHODS
45 (5th ed.).....9

William Cochrane, SAMPLING TECHNIQUES
24-25 (John Wiley & Sons 3rd ed. 1977).....9
